
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Northern Area Planning Committee

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham

Date: Wednesday 15 July 2015

Time: 3.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Fiona Rae, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 712681 or email 
fiona.rae@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Membership:

Cllr Tony Trotman (Chairman)
Cllr Peter Hutton (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Christine Crisp
Cllr Mollie Groom
Cllr Chris Hurst
Cllr Mark Packard

Cllr Sheila Parker
Cllr Toby Sturgis
Cllr Chuck Berry
Cllr Terry Chivers
Cllr Howard Greenman
Cllr Howard Marshall

Substitutes:

Cllr Philip Whalley
Cllr Desna Allen
Cllr Glenis Ansell
Cllr Mary Champion
Cllr Ernie Clark
Cllr Bill Douglas

Cllr Dennis Drewett
Cllr Jacqui Lay
Cllr Linda Packard
Cllr Graham Wright
Cllr George Jeans
Cllr Melody Thompson

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

AGENDA
1  Apologies 

To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting.

2  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 24)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 24 
June 2015.

3  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

4  Chairman's Announcements 

To receive any announcements through the Chairman.

5  Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public.

Statements
Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an 
application or any other item on this agenda are asked to contact the officer 
named on the front of this agenda or to register in person no later than 2:50pm 
on the day of the meeting.

The Chairman will allow up to 3 speakers in favour and up to 3 speakers against 
an application and up to 3 speakers on any other item on this agenda. Each 
speaker will be given up to 3 minutes and invited to speak immediately prior to 
the item being considered. The rules on public participation in respect of 
planning applications are detailed in the Council’s Planning Code of Good 
Practice.

Questions 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the constitution which excludes, in 
particular, questions on non-determined planning applications. Those wishing to 
ask questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 5pm on Wednesday 8 
July 2015. Please contact the officer named on the front of this agenda for 
further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides 
that the matter is urgent.

Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.



Page 4

6  Planning Applications 

To consider and determine planning applications as detailed below.

6a  14/12070/FUL - The Park, High Street, Sutton Benger, Wiltshire, SN15 
4RQ (Pages 25 - 46)

7  Urgent Items 

Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency.



NORTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE NORTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 24 JUNE 2015 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM.

Present:

Cllr Tony Trotman (Chairman), Cllr Peter Hutton (Vice Chairman), Cllr Christine Crisp, 
Cllr Mollie Groom, Cllr Chris Hurst, Cllr Sheila Parker, Cllr Toby Sturgis, 
Cllr Chuck Berry and Cllr Howard Greenman 

Also  Present:

Cllr Dick Tonge

54 Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Terry Chivers, Howard 
Marshall, and Mark Packard. 

55 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2015 were presented.

Resolved:

To confirm as a true and correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 3 June 2015.

56 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

57 Chairman's Announcements

There were no Chairman’s announcements.

58 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions

The Committee noted the rules on public participation.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



59 Planning Applications

60 15/02933/FUL - Brown Leaves, Hollow Street, Great Somerford, SN15 5JD

Deborah Loader, John Longford-Brown, and Doreen Jevons spoke in opposition 
to the application.
Peter Lydiate and Lindy Lydiate spoke in support of the application.

Richard Hughes, Great Somerford Parish Council, spoke in opposition to the 
application. 

The Planning Officer introduced the report which recommended that planning 
permission be granted subject to conditions. The application was for the 
erection of new detached dwelling including new access and new single garage 
within the conservation area. The officer explained that the application was a 
resubmission of an application that was approved in 2012 and remains extant 
(live) until the end of 2015. As the new application contained no material 
changes and no significant change in material considerations, it was explained 
that this carried significant weight in considering the new application. 

It was noted that the Conservation Officer considered that the proposal would 
result in harm which had also been advised in the previous application. It was 
highlighted that the concerns of the Conservation Officer and the 
representations made by members of the public had been taken into 
consideration by the case officer who considered the proposal, on balance, to 
be acceptable. In response to some concerns regarding the shared access on 
Hollow Road, the officer drew attention to the proposed condition requiring the 
submission and approval of a construction method statement prior to 
development if the application was granted. 

The Planning Officer explained that there had been a change in the policy 
framework for the consideration of the proposal as the Wiltshire Core Strategy 
had now been adopted. However, it was confirmed that the relevant policy 
considerations were broadly similar in objectives and requirements. The 
application was in line with the Wiltshire Core Strategy and the National 
Planning Policy Framework and, as such, there was no significant change in 
policy since the application was determined that justified refusal.

The Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions; it was 
confirmed that only certain types of tree were prot
[...]
 refused for the reasons set out in the report and drew attention to 
the late observation in which Highways considered the parking area and 
visibility splays to be acceptable. The application was for the conversion of a 
redundant chapel as an extension to the existing dwelling with an associated 
upgrade of parking facilities. The officer explained that, as a former community 
use building, Core Policy 49 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy was relevant and this 
required applicants to demonstrate that there was no demand or need for other 
appropriate uses of the building as referenced in the policy before conversion to 
a residential use could be considered as a matter of last resort. As such the 
applicant was required to market the building for community uses prior to 
consideration of a change of use to a residential building. Evidence of this 
marketing had not been demonstrated in the application and was a key policy 
objection which formed the basis for reason 1 of the recommendation for 
refusal. 

The Planning Officer highlighted that there were also concerns regarding the 
future residential amenities of the dwelling and those visiting and using the 
graveyard which was an active burial ground with burials as recent as two years 
ago. It was explained that similar proposals were often granted if the burial 
ground was historic or if there was some separation or boundary treatment 
between the burial ground and the dwelling but that this was not possible in this 
situation owing to the very close proximity of the burial ground to the dwelling. 
Attention was also drawn to the proposals to add a first floor which cut across 
the middle of the window openings. This was highly visible from public view and 
out of character with the form and use of the building and therefore in conflict 
with Core Policy 58 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy and the protection of heritage 
assets in the National Planning Policy Framework.

The Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions and it was 
explained that the graveyard adjoined the property on two sides and the other 

Page 13

mailto:vehicleaccess@wiltshire.gov.uk


two sides could be an amenity garden. It was confirmed that it would be 
possible to condition the submission and agreement of boundary treatment 
details that may partially address amenity concerns but officers highlighted that 
the proximity of the graves to the building could make this very difficult over a 
significant part of the site. The Planning Officer clarified that there was a 
hierarchy of uses for consideration as alternatives to residential use in relation 
to any proposals to convert community use buildings under Wiltshire Core 
Policy 49. It was explained that redevelopment for non-community 
service/facility use was only to be permitted as a last resort and where all other 
options had been exhausted.

Members of the public then addressed the Committee as detailed above.

The local member, Cllr Richard Tonge, highlighted that there were a large 
number of community services in the immediate and surrounding area. It was 
explained that there was a lack of demand for additional community services in 
the area and, as the hall had been empty for five years and the Hall Trustees 
had not been approached by any parties, it was questioned whether the 
marketing exercise was necessary. The local member also drew attention to the 
proposal to paint the outward facing elements of the floor matt black in order to 
reduce the visibility to the public. 

It was emphasised that the applicant had engaged in extensive discussion with 
the congregation of the Gospel Hall and, following some compromises, had the 
full support of the Hall Trustees. The local member hoped that the Committee 
would take this into account and urged the Committee to approve the 
application. 

In the debate that followed, it was highlighted that a residential dwelling may 
have a lesser impact on the adjoining burial ground th
[...]
on spoke on behalf of the local member, Cllr Nina Philips, and 
echoed the concerns expressed by the local resident concerning the noise 
impact of the site. The retention of condition 4 was welcomed as any increase in 
operational hours would severely impact local residents. The local member 
welcomed the recommendation but remained mindful of the noise impact and 
encouraged local residents to contact the Environmental Team if noise levels 
were too high. 

In the debate that followed, the Committee thanked Laurence Hibberd for his 
account and for providing a clear picture of the impact on local residents. It was 
noted that the recommendation would ensure that the remaining conditions on 
noise, closed doors, and operational hours were sufficient to control the impact 
of noise on nearby residential amenities.

Resolved:

To GRANT planning permission for the removal of condition 5 of planning 
application 14/04909/FUL subject to the following conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Page 15



REASON:   To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The rear doors and windows in the easterly facades of units 5 to 13, as 
shown on the submitted plans, shall remain closed at all times whilst 
the units are open for business;

REASON:  To ensure the creation/retention of an environment free 
from intrusive levels of noise and activity in the interests of the 
amenity of the area.

3. During daytime hours of operation (0700-2300) the Rating Level due to 
activities and/or machinery operated in, on or around each unit shall 
not exceed 44 dB when measured at a point 3.5m from any dwelling; 
and

During night-time hours of operation (2300-0700) the Rating Level due 
to activities and/or machinery operated in, on or around each unit shall 
not exceed 35 dB when measured 
[...]
Dye spoke in support of the application.
Ruth Szybiak, Cricklade Town Council, spoke in support of the application. 

The Planning Officer introduced the report which recommended that planning 
permission be granted subject to conditions. The proposal was for extensions 
and alterations to Cricklade Leisure Centre including new car park, multi-use 
games area and petanque court. It was highlighted that the application was in 
keeping with the existing building and that a tree conservation plan was 
included. The Planning Officer explained that the application was an 
improvement of the existing facilities that was welcomed by the Town Council 
and that there was no loss of privacy or amenity for nearby residents.

The Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions and it was 
confirmed that the Highways team had no objections and that there would be 40 
additional car parking spaces (three of these would be for blue badge holders). 

Page 17



The Committee also asked whether there was a condition relating to lighting on 
the site. It was explained that a lighting scheme was submitted as part of the 
application and the Environmental Health Officer raised no objections. It was 
highlighted that, although there was no specific condition relating to lighting, 
there were acceptable lighting proposals submitted with the application and the 
approved plan’s condition referred to this document. Also, the opening hours of 
the leisure centre were controlled. 

Members of the public then addressed the Committee as detailed above.

In the debate that followed, the Committee recognised the extensive 
consultations that had taken place and the overwhelming support for the 
improvements to the leisure centre, including the Town Council and residents of 
Cricklade and the surrounding areas.

Resolved:

To GRANT planning permission subject to conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of thi
[...]
sted to note that this permission does not affect 
any private property rights and therefore does not authorise the 
carrying out of any work on land outside their control. If such works 

Page 22



are required it will be necessary for the applicant to obtain the 
landowners consent before such works commence.

If you intend carrying out works in the vicinity of the site boundary, 
you are also advised that it may be expedient to seek your own advice 
with regard to the requirements of the Party Wall Act 1996.

64 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 4.50 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Fiona Rae, 01225 712681,, of 
Democratic Services, direct line 01225 712681, e-mail fiona.rae@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



REPORT TO THE AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting 15 July 2015

Application Number 14/12070/FUL

Site Address The Park, High Street, Sutton Benger, Wiltshire SN15 
4RQ

Proposal Residential Development Comprising 13 Dwellings, with 
Associated Gardens, Parking, Drainage & Landscaping

Applicant Redrow Homes (South West) Ltd

Town/Parish Council Sutton Benger

Division Kington – Cllr Howard Greenman

Grid Ref 394353 178724

Type of application Full Planning

Case Officer Lee Burman

Reason for the application being considered by Committee 
The Application was called in for Committee determination by Cllr Greenman to 
consider the scale of the proposed development, impact on existing resources and 
compliance with the Wiltshire Core Strategy.

1. Purpose of Report
To recommend that authority be delegated to the Area Development Manager to 
grant planning permission subject to the completion of Section 106 agreement and 
conditions.

2. Report Summary
Sutton Benger Parish Council objects to the proposals. 11 Letters of Objection have 
been received from neighbouring residents, 1 letter 
[...]
residential 
development comprising 13 dwellings, with associated gardens, Parking, Drainage 
and Landscaping on land formerly known as the Chicken Factory site within Sutton 
Benger. The application relates to land with consent for Employment/Commercial 
use and which was formerly part of an allocation for mixed use re-development of 
the site. The residential element of that allocation has already been implemented by 
the applicant.

The application proposals have been revised several times in response to the 
consultation responses received in respect of the application submission proposals. 
Alterations were made to the form and layout of the proposed affordable housing 
element of the scheme. Alterations have also been made to the design character of 
the residential dwellings proposed. Additional information submissions have also 
been made.

The site area of the application is 0.5 hectares and the development proposal is an 
urban development scheme, as such the proposal falls within Schedule 2 of the 
Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 2011 as an Environmental Impacts 
Assessment development. In this instance it is not considered that the development 
proposed is especially complex or significant in scale. In addition the site is not 
subject to any National, European or International environmental designations or 
constraints and is not considered especially sensitive cumulatively or individually in 

Page 26



relation to environmental considerations such as Ecology, Drainage, Heritage Assets 
etc. The site is also a previously developed site allocated for development within an 
adopted Development Plan (NWLP 2011). It is therefore the Council’s formal 
assessment under Screening Opinion requirements defined in the regulations that an 
Environmental Impact Assessment is not required in relation to this development 
proposal. 

6. Planning Policy
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) – Paras 14, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 34, 35, 
39, 49, 50, 56, 57, 60, 61, 63, 96, 100, 103, 109, 118, 128, 129, 131, 132, 134, 135

Planning Practice Guidance

Wiltshire Core Strategy (WCS) Adopted January 2015 CP1, CP2, CP3, CP10, CP34, 
CP35, CP41, CP43, CP50, CP51, CP52, CP57, CP58, CP60, CP61, CP67

North Wiltshire Local Plan (NWLP) Saved Policies H4

7. Consultations

Highways – Objections raised in respect of the access to units 92 – 95 as 
inadequate and requiring revision. Inadequate detail to confirm Wiltshire Council 
Parking standards are met. Following the submission of revised plans no objection is 
raised subject to use of conditions.

Spatial Plans - The site is located within the settlement boundary of Sutton Benger, 
designated as a large village in the Wiltshire Core Strategy Core Policy 10. It forms 
part of a larger site (former Chicken Factory Site) allocated in the WCS and 
previously allocated in the North Wiltshire Local Plan 2011. 

According to CP1 and CP2, there is a presumption in favour of sustainable 
development within the limits of development for large villages – the original mixed 
use scheme supported this principle.  A change of use from employment to housing 
will provide more housing in the village; however it will remove any prospect of new 
local employment opportunities in the village which were identified to be delivered as 
part of the redevelopment of the site in accordance with policy H4 of the NWLP. 13 
homes is greater than the “about 10 homes” indicated as an appropriate scale of 
growth at large villages in the WCS but this needs to be seen in the context of the 
history of the site.

There is a lack of available suitable employment land in Wiltshire. Locations near to 
the M4 are likely to be attractive and if readily available employment land is not 
available there is the risk that employers could look elsewhere. Concerns have been 
raised by other officers about the marketing report submitted as part of the 
application. It is considered that it remains the case that there is a reasonable 
prospect of the site being delivered for employment use as required by NPPF 
Paragraph 22. 

Economic Development - The land in question has been marketed £700,000 per 
hectare which is above the values suggested by the Council’s own Local Plan 

Page 27



Viability Study (£400,000 per ha). Whilst there cannot be an absolute prediction that 
the demand for employment land will increase in this area alongside housing and 
population growth, retention of employment sites will support this growth and offer 
local employment opportunities.

Land is a key component in determining the economic capacity of an area and 
remains a factor in business location decisions. Officers therefore suggest the land 
continues to be retained for future possible employment use.  

Estates Department – The marketing report demonstrates that a reasonable and 
appropriate methodology has been adopted in respect of the marketing of the site. 
However the valuation placed on the employment /commercial land is not thoroughly 
and appropriately evidence by comparable data/sites. The example given is not 
considered to be an accurate comparable for the purposes of valuation. Propose the 
applicant agrees with the Council to seek independent valuation of the land.

The applicant was offered this opportunity and declined to proceed.

As such there is insufficient evidence to demonstrate that an appropriate valuation 
was attached to the land in question as part of the applicant’s monitoring. The 
comparable information (I site only) that the Council has been able to source 
indicates a significantly lower valuation for the land should have been applied 
(£62,000 lower). This may have attracted a greater level of interest in the site.

Ecology – No objection

Trees – No objection subject to conditions

Landscape – Concerns raised as to the social housing part of the scheme, it is 
slightly detached and crammed in compared to the rest of the scheme. The garden 
areas of plots 94&95 are
[...]
usions in that case. This is a material consideration in the 
determination of this application. 

Given all the relevant material considerations as set out above and the limited 
conflict with the development plan and NPPF that is identified it is considered that on 
balance and in relation to this specific site and proposal there are sufficient reasons 
to justify a departure from the development plan.

RECOMMENDATION

That Authority be delegated to the Area Development Manager to grant planning 
permission subject to the completion of Section 106 agreement to address on site 
affordable housing provision and the conditions set out below

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission.

REASON:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.

2. No development shall commence on site until the exact details and samples of 
the materials to be used for the external walls and roofs have been submitted to 

Page 35



and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details.

REASON: The matter is required to be agreed with the Local Planning Authority 
before development commences in order that the development is undertaken in 
an acceptable manner, in the interests of visual amenity and the character and 
appearance of the area.

3. No railings, fences, gates, walls, bollards and other means of enclosure 
development shall be erected in connection with the development hereby 
permitted until details of their design, external appearance and decorative finish 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details prior to 
the development being occupied.

REASON:  In the interests of visual amenity and the character and app
[...]
y plant and vehicles
- the location and form of work and storage areas and compounds
- the control and removal of spoil and wastes.
The applicant should refer to the Environment Agency's Pollution Prevention 
Guidelines at: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/pollution-prevention-guidance-ppg 
 

Page 43

https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/pollution-prevention-guidance-ppg


Appendices:

Background Documents Used in the Preparation of this Report:
Application Documents
National Planning Policy Framework
Planning Practice Guidance
Wiltshire Core Strategy
North Wiltshire Local Plan Saved Policies
Appeal Decision Ref APP/Y3940/W/14/2222641 N/13/05188/OUT - Land at Bath 
Road, Corsham

Page 44



Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6a 14/12070/FUL - The Park, High Street, Sutton Benger, Wiltshire, SN15 4RQ
	14.12070.FUL - The Park, High Street, Sutton Benger, Wiltshire, SN15 4RQ - location plan




Minutes of the meeting


NORTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE NORTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 15 JULY 2015 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, MONKTON 
PARK, CHIPPENHAM.

Present:

Cllr Tony Trotman (Chairman), Cllr Peter Hutton (Vice Chairman), Cllr Christine Crisp, 
Cllr Chris Hurst, Cllr Mark Packard, Cllr Sheila Parker, Cllr Toby Sturgis, Cllr Chuck Berry and 
Cllr Howard Greenman 

65 Apologies

Apologies were received from Cllrs Mollie Groom and Howard Marshall.

66 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2015 were presented.

Resolved:

To approve as a true and correct record and sign the minutes of the 
meeting held on 24 June 2015.

67 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

68 Chairman's Announcements

There were no Chairman’s announcements.

69 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions

The Committee noted the rules on public participation.

70 Planning Applications

71 14/12070/FUL - The Park, High Street, Sutton Benger, Wiltshire, SN15 4RQ



The Planning Officer introduced the report which recommended that authority to 
grant planning permission be delegated to the Area Development Manager 
subject to the completion of a Section 106 agreement to address on site 
affordable housing provision and subject to conditions. The application was for 
a residential development comprising 13 dwellings with associated gardens, 
parking, drainage, and landscaping. It was noted that the site was previously 
developed land and located within framework boundary of the village. 

The proposal was considered to be of high quality design with good boundary 
treatments and was well received by local residents. The Planning Officer 
highlighted that a stream was situated to the north of the site. It was explained 
and there had been previous issues with flooding but that the proposal and 
previous phase of development had improved drainage in the locality; the 
Drainage Officer had no objections to the current proposal. 

There were some initial concerns from internal consultees regarding the design 
and character of the original proposal and it was noted that the applicant had 
made revisions in response to these. The Planning Officer drew attention to late 
items which demonstrated that the Trees Officer and Urban Design Officer had 
no objections to the revised proposal.   

It was explained that the Affordable Housing Team had sought and received 
plans to meet the local demand for affordable housing. The current proposal 
would provide 40% affordable housing which was considered to meet local 
need by the Affordable Housing Team; it was highlighted that this was a 
relevant material consideration under government guidance in the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 

The Planning Officer commented that marketing had been required to 
safeguard existing business uses under the North Wiltshire Local Plan policy 
BD 2 to establish whether there was continued demand for employment use. 
The marketing of this site had been undertaken for a period of 18 months and 
all forms of commercial operation had been advertised. It was clarified that one 
relevant expression of interest had been received but that it had been dismissed 
by the site owner as below market value. It was also highlighted that marketing 
for such a change of use was no longer required under the Wiltshire Core 
Strategy policy, which was adopted on 20 January 2015. The key dispute 
between the applicant and officers was the valuation placed on the land. Officer 
went on to identify that there were a range of material circumstances and 
considerations in favour of the development proposal that must be weigh in the 
balance against the harm identified. On balance officer considered that at the 
current time the benefits outweighed the harm and justified a departure from the 
development plan.

The Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions and it was 
confirmed that the marketing carried out by the applicant had been reviewed in 
detail by Estates and Economic Development and was considered to be 
sufficient.



The Committee questioned if similar employment land and buildings nearby 
were available or had been sold and it was confirmed that there were such 
buildings in the locality and that these had not been sold but had been vacant 
for quite some time. 

The Committee enquired how market value was established. It was explained 
that market value was calculated by local estate agents with experience and 
knowledge of the market value of properties of the area and in reference to the 
value of comparable sites that had recently been sold. It was noted that there 
was only one relevant comparable site in this instance that officers could 
identify. 

It was clarified that the site had been marketed as a single site with no explicit 
consideration of multiple smaller sites or units of accommodation in varied uses. 
However, it was highlighted that the site had been marketed for all commercial 
uses.

The Planning Officer explained that the North Wiltshire Local Plan, which 
required the marketing procedure in this application under BD2 (safeguarding 
existing business uses), had now been replaced by the newly adopted Wiltshire 
Core Strategy. It was highlighted that under Core Policy 35 of the Wiltshire Core 
Strategy, there was no requirement to market this land for employment 
purposes. However, it was advised that the Core Strategy was currently under 
review.

The local member, Cllr Howard Greenman, explained that Sutton Benger was a 
first tier sustainable community and was identified as a large village in the 
Wiltshire Core Strategy. It was explained that many local residents had 
understood that the commercial use site would eventually house a shop for the 
village. It was hoped that this would help to accommodate the residences that 
had already been built in the area. 

The local member also drew attention to the fact that Sutton Benger was to 
have its first Neighbourhood Plan meeting on 15 July 2015 and urged the 
Committee to take account of local demand in considering this application. 

In the debate that followed, the Committee noted that the marketing exercise for 
employment land was no longer required under the Wiltshire Core Strategy. 
However, it was suggested that the creation of jobs in all large villages was vital 
to ensure sustainable communities and that the market for smaller start up units 
had been overlooked, notably as superfast broadband was being rolled out in 
the area. 
The Committee considered a proposal that there was insufficient evidence 
regarding whether or not there was suitable employment land for other smaller 
units in the area.



Resolved:

To DEFER to receive further information in respect of the currently 
available employment space in the locality and details in respect of the 
marketing of the site undertaken to date with particular reference to small 
employment units providing flexible workspace for new small businesses. 
To receive from the applicant clarification of how the site was marketed 
and whether or not the exercise included provision for such flexible 
workspace and what response was received in that respect. 

Members clarified that no time limit as to a further report to Committee 
was identified; members confirmed that additional marketing was not 
being required.

72 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 3.55 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Fiona Rae, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 712681, e-mail fiona.rae@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


